

Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 514-9836
Fax: (202) 616-8202
amy.powell@usdoj.gov

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES)	
UNION, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00436-RMC
)	
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
CIA'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

STUART DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

AMY E. POWELL (N.Y. Bar) Director, U.S. Attorney

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INTP62 Subsequent Disclosures and S.D.N.Y. Litigation~~4~~

D.C. Circuit Proceedings5

Additional Disclosures.....7

ARGUMENT7

I. THE APPLICABLE FOIA AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARDS8

II. THE CIA PROPERLY PROVIDED A “NO NUMBER, NO LIST”
RESPONSE PURSUANT TO EXEMPTIONS 1 AND 311

A. The No Number, No List Response11

B. The CIA’s No Number, No List Response Is Proper Under Exemption 313

1. The CIA’s No Number, No List Response is Proper Under
the CIA Act15

2. The CIA’s No Number, No List Response is Proper Under
the NSA.....20

C. The CIA’s No Number, No List Response Is Proper Under Exemption 122

1. An Original Classification Authority Has Classified the Information.....23

2. The United States Owns, Produces, or Controls the Information.....23

3. The Information Falls Within the Protected Categories Listed
in Section 1.4 of E.O. 13526.....23

4. An Original Classification Authority Has Properly Determined
that the Unauthorized Disclosure of the Withheld Information
Reasonably Could Be Expected to Result in Damage to the National
Security and Has Identified that Damage25

III. THE CIA HAS NOT OFFICIALLY ACKNOWLEDGED THE
INFORMATION PROTECTED BY ITS NO NUMBER, NO LIST RESPONSE.....27

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
* <i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>vacated by ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	passim
* <i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	passim*

<i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	15, 19
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Hayden v. Nat'l Sec. Agency/Cent. Sec. Serv.</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	12
* <i>Jarvik v. CIA</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2010)	12
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146, 110 S. Ct. 471, 107 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOD</i> , 715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	24
<i>King v. DOJ</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9, 10
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136, 100 S. Ct. 960, 63 L. Ed. 2d 267 (1980)	9
<i>Krikorian v. Dep't of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Larson v. Dep't of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10, 15, 20
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	9, 30, 31
<i>Miller v. Casey</i> , 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Minier v. CIA</i> , 88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Moore v. CIA</i> , 666 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	11, 30
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2010) , <i>vacated in part</i> , 466 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	22

<i>*New York Times Co. v. DOJ,</i> 915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	passim
<i>Phillippi v. CIA,</i> 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	4, 11
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> 655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of State,</i> 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Ray v. Turner,</i> 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Reliant Energy Power Generation, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.,</i> 520 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2007)	9
<i>*Riquelme v. CIA,</i> 453 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2006)	15, 21, 26
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. S.E.C.,</i> 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Schlesinger v. CIA,</i> 591 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1984)	28
<i>Snepp v. United States,</i> 444 U.S. 507 n.3, 100 S. Ct. 763, 62 L. Ed. 2d 704 (1980)	30
<i>Students Against Genocide v. Dep't of State,</i> 50 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 1995)	30
<i>Talbot v. CIA,</i> 578 F. Supp. 2d 24 n.3 (D.D.C. 2008)	20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C.A. § 552passim
5 U.S.C.A. § 552(b)(1) 22
5 U.S.C.A. § 552(b)(3) 14
50 U.S.C. § 3002 20
50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) 14, 20
50 U.S.C. § 3035 15
50 U.S.C. § 3141 13
50 U.S.C. § 3507 14, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

Exec. Order No. 12333 15, 16, 20
Exec. Order No. 13470 16
Exec. Order 13526, § 1.1(a)(4) 14, 23, 25
